|   |  |                      | Docket                               | No.: 41621-1   |  |                            |
|---|--|----------------------|--------------------------------------|--|--|----------------------------|
| FORM PTO-1595 (Modified)  | 00_18_2  | 007                  | IEET                                 | U.S. DEPARTI   | MENT OF CO                                   | MMERCE                     |
| (Rev. 03-01)<br>OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002)   | 09-18-2007   |                      |                                      | Patent and Trademark Office  |  |                            |
| P08/REV04   |  |                      |                                      |  |  |                            |
| Tab settings 🔶 🄶 💙  |  |                      | ▼                                    |  | <b>V V</b>                                   | /                          |
| To the Director of the United States I  | 1034457  | U3                   | the attached or                      | iginal documents   | or copy there                                | eof.                       |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies):  |  | 2. Name and          | d address of rec                     | eiving party(ies)  | ):<br>••••2••                                |                            |
| Maurice A. Purcell<br>Dan D. Shaw   | <u> </u>   |                      | um Drugonica Y                       |  | Normany                                      | sura<br>Sura<br>Line       |
| Thomas Leslie Hilton  | 9-17.07  | Name: G              | ym Dynamics, I                       |  |  |                            |
|   | ť í  | Internal A           | ddress:                              |  |  |                            |
|   |  |                      |                                      |  |  | (                          |
| Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)   | Yes 🛛 No   |                      |                                      |  |  | <del></del>                |
| 3. Nature of conveyance:  |  | <u></u>              |                                      |  |  | RECORD                     |
| ·   | Merger   | Street Ad            | dress: 8533 Lit                      | perty Highway  | 2  | ORD                        |
| v   | Change of Name   |                      | urcos. <u>ecce un</u>                |  |  | - 67                       |
|   | under 37CFR3.73b   | ····                 |                                      |  |  |                            |
| Other Statement   | unuel 3/CFN3./30   | City: Libe           | erty                                 | State: St | CZIP: 2                                      | 9657                       |
| Execution Date: August 15, 2007   |  |                      | =                                    |  |  |                            |
|   |  | Additional na        | me(s) & address(                     | (es) attached?   | Yes 🛛  | No                         |
| 4. Application number(s) or patent number   |  |                      |                                      |  |  |                            |
| If this document is being filed together v<br>A. Patent Application No.(s)  | Filing Date  | B. F                 | atent No.(\$)<br>address<br>Patent d | rvice as first class<br>sed to: Director of<br>& Trademark Official<br>ia, VA 22313-145  | mail in an e<br>the United S<br>ce, P.O. Box | nvelope<br>States<br>1450, |
| 11/893,322  | August 15, 2007  |                      | Alexandr                             | IR, VA 2013-145  |  |                            |
|   |  |                      |                                      | A-14   | 867  |                            |
|   |  |                      |                                      | Date   |  |                            |
| A   | Additional numbers attac   | ned? 🔲 Ye            | es 🔀 No                              |  |  |                            |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom co<br>concerning document should be mailed   | prrespondence  |                      |                                      | ons and patents  | involved:                                    | 1                          |
| Name: Charles L. Schwab   |  | 7. Total fee         | (37 CFR 3.41):.                      | \$ 40  | ).00   |                            |
| Internal Address: Nexsen Pruet, LLC   |  | 🗀 Enclo              | sed - Any exce                       | ss or insufficienc<br>deposit accoun   | y should <b>b</b>                            | ₽                          |
|   |  | credit               | ed or debited to                     | deposit accoun   | t 88   |                            |
|   |  |                      | winned to be also                    | rand to doposit a  | ≘<br>eccount                                 | 1                          |
|   |  | 🛛 Autho              | brized to be cha                     | rged to deposit a  |  |                            |
| Street Address: Post Office Box 10648   |  | 8. Deposit a         | ccount number                        | :  | 0A0719                                       |                            |
| Sileer Augress. Tot Shire Day 200 is  |  | 08-0719              |                                      |  |  | ·/ _                       |
|   |  | <u>vo-v/19</u>       |                                      |  | 00000107                                     | 40.00 DA                   |
| City: Greenville State:   | SC ZIP: 29603  | (Attach dur          | licate copy of this r                | bage if paying by dep  | Sosit account)                               | \$                         |
| City: Greenville State:   |  | USE THIS SPAC        |                                      |  |  |                            |
| 0. Otalement and signature  |  | _                    |                                      |  |  |                            |
| <ol> <li>Statement and signature.</li> <li>To the best of my knowledge and belie<br/>of the original document.</li> </ol> | f, the foregoing inform  | ation is true a      | nd correct and a                     | any attached cop   | y is a true                                  |                            |
| of the original document.   | De o   | 1 hh                 | well                                 | 0.14.05  | r<br>T                                       | FC:                        |
| Charles L. Schwab   | Uluk   | 1 10000              |                                      |  |  | 5 5                        |
|   |  | Signature            | <b>)</b>                             |  | late   |                            |
| The sumber of   | pages including cover s  | neet, attachme       | nts, and documer                     |  |  |                            |
|   | Mail documents to be recorded wit<br>Mail Stop Assignmen<br>ited States Patent and Tradema | n required cover and |                                      |  |  |                            |
| Director of the Un  | ited States Patent and Tradema   | K UNIDO, F. U. DUA   | -                                    | PATENT   |  |                            |
|   |  | I                    | REEL: 0 <sup>2</sup>                 | 19848 FRAN   | 1E: 0796                                     | 5                          |

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

Whereas, We, Maurice A. Purcell, 314 Meyers Drive, Greenville, SC 29605; Dan D. Shaw, 1446 North 500 East, Pleasant Grove, UT 84062; Thomas Leslie Hilton, 620 Halton Road, #2201, Greenville, SC 29607 have invented certain new and useful improvements in VERTICALLY ADJUSTABLE BACKBAORD for which an application for United States Letters Patent is being filed herewith; and

Whereas, Gym Dynamics, LLC, a South Carolina corporation, having a mailing address of 8533 Liberty Highway, Liberty, South Carolina, 29657, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of one dollar and no cents (\$1.00), the receipt thereof is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, We, said assignor(s) by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Gym Dynamics, LLC the exclusive right to said invention and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted in the United States and the world.

We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said Gym Dynamics, LLC as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of its legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made.

NPGVL1:318977.1-TBF-(G7) 900000-00216

PATENT REEL: 019848 FRAME: 0797

| Executed this | <u>14</u> day of | augurt | , 2007. |                               |                  |
|---------------|------------------|--------|---------|-------------------------------|------------------|
|               |                  | V      | Nim     | Malie ()<br>mas Leslie Hilton | 1.0              |
|               |                  |        | The     | mas Leslie Hiltor             | <u>~</u> ~~<br>n |

STATE OF Abuth (ar COUNTY OF

Before me personally appeared said Thomas Leslie Hilton and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this  $\underline{/4^{\mu}}_{}$  day of  $\underline{/4^{\mu}}_{}$  day of  $\underline{/4^{\mu}}_{}$ , 2007.

Notar/ Public for the State of<br/>South CarolinaMy Commission Expires(Seal)My Commission Expires:My Commission Expires:April 7, 2013Executed this 1/4/1 day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2007.

NPGVL1:318977.1-TBF-(G7) 900000-00216

## PATENT REEL: 019848 FRAME: 0798

| Executed this | , y <i>fi</i> h<br>, yday of | august | , 2007.                                |
|---------------|------------------------------|--------|--|
| -             |                              |        | ······································ |

Maurice Purcell

STATE OF \_\_\_\_\_ USOV

. .

 Notary/Public for the State of

 South Carolina
 My Commission Expires

 (Seal)
 April 7, 2013

 My Commission Expires:
 April 7, 2013

 Executed this
 1411

 My Commission Expires:
 April 7, 2013

p.7

Executed this <u>15</u><sup>th</sup> day of <u>August</u>, 2007. Dan D. Shaw STATE OF <u>Utah</u> COUNTY OF <u>Utah</u> Before me personally appeared said Dan D. Shaw and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this <u>15</u> day of <u>August</u>, 2007. MARY Public Public MARY Public Public Public Public Public Public Public P

3

Notary Public for the State of South Carolina Litah (Seal) My Commission Expires: <u>Alec 2,2008</u> Executed this <u>15</u> day of <u>August</u>, 2007.



NPGVL1:318977.1-TBF-(G7) 900000-00216